
TechnobJ,'ca.l ,epoTh OrY1 s+u.n.du.rd 

l n d ,·a.r1 C.o f+oi'l:) · 

1 ~31 / -..... 



Technological _ 
Series A, f, , 

3T nbian (entral (!otton (ounnittee 
{J!ecbnological laboratorp 

TECHNOLOGICAL REPORTS 
ON 

STANDARD It~DIAN COTTONS-
1931 .... -.I--· 

'. - .l 

.. . 

BY 

NAZIR AHMAD, M.Sc., Ph.D., 

Director, Technological Laboratory, 1lfatunga, Bombay. 

BOMBAY: 
THE TIMES OF INDIA PRESS 

1931 



Presented 
by 

JEHANOIR BOh\ANJEE PETIT. 



July 1931. Technological Bulletlo, 
Series A, No. 18. 

jJnbfan (!Central C!Cotton (!Committee 
~ecbnologfcal 1!aboratorp 

TECHNOLOGICAL REPORTS 
ON 

STANDARD INDIAN COTTONS 
1931 

BY 

NAZIR aHMAD, M.Sc., Ph.D., 
Dz'rector, Technologz'cal Laboratory, Matunga, Bombay. 

BOMBAY: 

SERVANTS OF JNDI~ SOCIETY'S 

BrtANCH U8~ARY 

BOMBAY 

THE TIMES OF INDIA PR.FSS 
1931 • 

· Price Rs. 2. 

. ·' ~. ~ ... . '' 



PREFACE. 

THE term "Standard Indian Cottons" is applied to certain improved 
varieties of cotton which, in several parts of India, are steadily 

replacing the older varieties; and which, at present, cover some 15 
per cent. of the total area under cotton cuJtivation. It is the practice at 
the Technological Laboratory to subject the standard cottons of each season 
to a very thorough test. The Technological Reports included in the present 
bulletin contain the results of these tests on standard cottons of eight 
seasons, viz., 1923-31, together with the Agricultural Details, the Grader's 
valuation report, and the Spinning Master's report on each cotton, the 
details. of machinery, treatment, waste percentages, yarn-breakages and the 
physical conditions prevailing in the Laboratory. The general plan followed 
in each report is the same as in the past years, with this difference that the 
values for the work of rupture of a lea, as found by the ballistic method, 
are included for the fir~t time. 

Last year a Bombay cotton-Wagad 4-was omitted from the list of 
the standard cottons. This year a Punjab cotton-Punjab-American 285F
has been left out. This cotton has not only given a poor average yield 
over several seasons, but has been found highly susceptible to climatic 
conditions, and has practically gone out of cultivation. 

My thanks are due to my predecessor Dr. A. James Turner, from 
whose bulletin "Technological Reports on Standard Indian Cottons, 1930" 
I have not only lifted bodily the reports on the three American cottons, but 
have also derived much help in the writing of the Introduction. 

I have also to acknowledge my great indebtedness toW. Ellis Jones, 
Esq., and other members of the East India Cotton Association for the 
Grader's Reports, the Agricultural Officers for the supply of the standard 
cottons and the agricultural details concerning them, and the Spinning 
Master {Mr. R. P. Richardson) and the staff of the Technological Laboratory 
for their co-operation in carrying out the tests and the compilation of the 
results. 

N. A. 
July 1931. 



CONTENTS. 

I. Introduction .. 
Indian Cotton Crop .. 
Work of the Agricultural Departments .• 
Standard Cottons • • • ~ 
Scope of the Reports 

(i) Agricultural Details 
(ii) Grader's Report .. 

(iii) Fibre Particulars 
( iv) Spinning Tests 
(v) Remarks .• 

Size of the sample •• 

. Objects of the Tests . 
II. Details of Spinning Tests 

Details of ~Iachinery 
· . Spinning Technique 

Waste 
Spinning Speeds •• 

III. Details of Fibre ·Tests 
Mean Fibre-Length 
Fibre~ Weight per inch 
Fibre-Strength 

. Fibre-Rigidity 
Ribbon~ Width •• 

' 

.. 
Convolutions or Natural Twist· .• 

• t 

. ' 

Size of a satisfactory sample for fibre-tests 

IV. Details of yam tests .• 
Lea Tests .• 
Ballistic Tests 
Single Thread Tests 
Counts Actual 
Twist 
Evenness •• 
Neppiness .• 
Irregularity 
Yam Breakages in the Ring Frame 

V. Standards of Twist and Strength •• 

Twist Standards .•• 
Strength Standards .. • • 

VI. The Spinning Value of a cotton .• 
VII. Physical Conditions 

VIII~ Presentation of Results 

IX. Seasonal Variation of Standard Cottons 
X. Standard Cottons of 1930·31 

. . 

... 

.. 

PAGE 

1 
1 
1 
3 
4 

4 
4 
4 
4 

4 

4 

5 

6 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
10 
10 
12 
13 
13 

. . 13 
13 

• • 14 
14 
14 
14 
15 
15 

.. 15 

. . 15 
15 

, • 16 

16 

• • 16 
16 

• • 17 

. . 18 

19 
19 

•• 21 



(iv) 
PAGB 

XI. Technological Reports on Standard Indian Cottons .. 22 

1. Dharwar 1-(Kumpta) .. . . 22 
2. Jayawant-(Kumpta.) .. 26 
3. Gadag 1-(Dharwar-American) 30 
4. Su.rat 1027 A. L. F. • . 34 
5. Wagad 8-(Dholleras). ~ 38 
6. Punjab-American 4F. . • 42 
7. Punjab-American 289 F. 46 
8. Mollisoni (Bengals) • • 50 
9. Aligarh A. 19-(Bengals) 54 

10. Cawnpore K. 22 .. 58 
11. Bundelkhand J. N. 1-(Bengals) .. 62 
12. Cawnpore-American C. A. 9 . . 66 
13. (a) Nagpu.r-Verum 262 70 

(b) Akola-Verum 262. • • • • • . . 7 4: 
14:. Umri Bani • • 78 
15. Cambodia Co. !-{Cambodia 295) . . • • . . . 82 
16. Cambodia Co. 2-(Cambodia 4:4:0) . , 86 
17. Nandyal14-(Northerns) . .. 90 
18. Hagari !-(Westerns) • • 94: 
19. Hagari 25-(Westerns) • • 98 
20. Karunganni C7 •• 102 
21. American Cottons .• 106 · 
22. Summary of Fibre-Properties of Standard Indian Cot· 

tons-A.-English Units .. • • 110 
B.-Metric Units . . . ~ ~ .. 112 

23. Summary of Spinning 'Test Results on Standard Indian 
Cottons-

( a) Bombay and Punjab Cottons . • • • • ~ 114 
(b) United Provinces, Central Provinces, and Hyderabad 

· Cottons. • .'. Ill> · 
(c) Madras and American Cottons • • •• 116 


