Indian Central Cotton Committee Technological Laboratory.

Technological reports on standard Indian cottons.

For the year 1931, 55

Technological Series A, R.



Indian Central Cotton Committee Technological Laboratory

TECHNOLOGICAL REPORTS ON STANDARD INDIAN COTTONS 1931

BY

NAZIR AHMAD, M.Sc., Ph.D.,

Director, Technological Laboratory, Matunga, Bombay.



BOMBAY: THE TIMES OF INDIA PRESS 1931

Presented by JEHANGIR BOMANJEE PETIT.

July 1931.

Technological Bulletin, Series A, No. 18.

Indian Central Cotton Committee Technological Laboratory

TECHNOLOGICAL REPORTS ON STANDARD INDIAN COTTONS 1931

BY

NAZIR AHMAD, M.Sc., Ph.D., Director, Technological Laboratory, Matunga, Bombay.



SERVANTS OF INDIA SOCIETY'S
BRANCH LIBRARY
BOMBAY

BOMBAY: THE TIMES OF INDIA PRESS 1931

PREFACE.

THE term "Standard Indian Cottons" is applied to certain improved varieties of cotton which, in several parts of India, are steadily replacing the older varieties, and which, at present, cover some 15 per cent. of the total area under cotton cultivation. It is the practice at the Technological Laboratory to subject the standard cottons of each season to a very thorough test. The Technological Reports included in the present bulletin contain the results of these tests on standard cottons of eight seasons, viz., 1923-31, together with the Agricultural Details, the Grader's valuation report, and the Spinning Master's report on each cotton, the details of machinery, treatment, waste percentages, yarn-breakages and the physical conditions prevailing in the Laboratory. The general plan followed in each report is the same as in the past years, with this difference that the values for the work of rupture of a lea, as found by the ballistic method, are included for the first time.

Last year a Bombay cotton—Wagad 4—was omitted from the list of the standard cottons. This year a Punjab cotton—Punjab-American 285F—has been left out. This cotton has not only given a poor average yield over several seasons, but has been found highly susceptible to climatic conditions, and has practically gone out of cultivation.

My thanks are due to my predecessor Dr. A. James Turner, from whose bulletin "Technological Reports on Standard Indian Cottons, 1930" I have not only lifted bodily the reports on the three American cottons, but have also derived much help in the writing of the Introduction.

I have also to acknowledge my great indebtedness to W. Ellis Jones, Esq., and other members of the East India Cotton Association for the Grader's Reports, the Agricultural Officers for the supply of the standard cottons and the agricultural details concerning them, and the Spinning Master (Mr. R. P. Richardson) and the staff of the Technological Laboratory for their co-operation in carrying out the tests and the compilation of the results.

CONTENTS.

		•					I	AGE
I.	Introduction	• •	••	• •	••	• •	••	1
	Indian Cotton Crop	• •	• •	• •	••.	• •	• •	1
	Work of the Agricultural	l Depar	tments	· .	• •	• •	••	1
	Standard Cottons	••	• •	••	••	• •	••	3
	Scope of the Reports	• •	• •	• #	• •	• •	• •	4
	(i) Agricultural Det	ails	••	• •	• •	• •	••	4
	(îi) Grader's Report		• •	•. •	• •	• •	• •	4
	(iii) Fibre Particular		• •	• •	• •	••		4
	(iv) Spinning Tests	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	4.
	(v) Remarks	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	••	4
	Size of the sample	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	4
	Objects of the Tests	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •		5
II.	Details of Spinning Tests	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	• •	6
	Details of Machinery	• •		• •	• •	• •		6
	Spinning Technique	• •			• •	• •	• •	7
.·	Waste	••		• •				8
	Spinning Speeds	••	• •		••			9
III.	Details of Fibre Tests		••					10
- •	Mean Fibre-Length			••		• •	• •	10
	Fibre-Weight per inch	• •	• •	••	• •	• •		10
	Fibre-Strength	••	••		• •			12
	Fibre-Rigidity	••	••	• •	• •			13
	Ribbon-Width	• •		• •		• •		13
	Convolutions or Natural	Twist `	• •	••	• •			13
	Size of a satisfactory san	aple for	fibre-t	tests				13
IV.	Details of yarn tests				,			14
-	Lea Tests		• •			• •		14
	Ballistic Tests		••				• •	14
	Single Thread Tests		• •		• •		• •	14
	Counts Actual	• •		• •	• •	• •		15
	Twist							15
	Evenness	• •			• •			15
	Neppiness	• •	• •	• •				15
	Irregularity	• •	• •		.,	• •	• •	15
	Yarn Breakages in the I	Ring F	rame	• •	• •	• •	, .	16
V.	Standards of Twist and St	rength	• •	• •	• •	••		16
	Twist Standards		••	••				16
	Strength Standards	••	••	• •	••	••	••	16
VI.	The Spinning Value of a			••	••	••		17
VII.	Physical Conditions			••	••		••	18
	•	••	• •	• •	• •	• •	••	19
VIII,	Presentation of Results	••		••	• •	••	• •	
IX.	Seasonal Variation of St		Cotto	ns	• •	• •	• •	19
Y	Standard Cottons of 1026	ገ.91						21

			3	PAGE
XI.	Techn	ological Reports on Standard Indian Cottons		22
	1.	Dharwar 1—(Kumpta)	••	22
	2.	Jayawant—(Kumpta)	• •	26
	3.	Gadag 1—(Dharwar-American)	• •	30
	4.	Surat 1027 A. L. F	• •	34
	5.	Wagad 8—(Dholleras)	••	38
	6.	Punjab-American 4F	••	42
	7.	Punjab-American 289 F	••	46
	8.	Mollisoni (Bengals)	• •	50
	9.	Aligarh A. 19—(Bengals)		54
	10.	Cawnpore K. 22		58
	11.	Bundelkhand J. N. 1—(Bengals)	• •	62
	12.	Cawnpore-American C. A. 9		66
	13.	(a) Nagpur-Verum 262	••	70
		(b) Akola-Verum 262		74
	14.	Umri Bani		78
	15.	Cambodia Co. 1—(Cambodia 295)		82
	16.	Cambodia Co. 2—(Cambodia 440)	• •	86
	17.	Nandyal 14—(Northerns)	• •	90
	18.	Hagari 1—(Westerns)	••	94
	19.	Hagari 25—(Westerns)		98
	20.	Karunganni C7	• •	102
	21.	American Cottons		106
	22,	Summary of Fibre-Properties of Standard Indian	Cot-	
		tons—A.—English Units		110
		B.—Metric Units		112
	23.	Summary of Spinning Test Results on Standard I	ndian	
		Cottons—	•	
		(a) Bombay and Punjab Cottons	,• ø	114
		(b) United Provinces, Central Provinces, and Hyde	rabad	
		Cottons		115
		(c) Madras and American Cottons		116